LISTED ON: 13.02.2015

BEFORE COURT NO.: ITEM NO.:

SECTION-IX

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 22161 OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

**WITH** 

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for deletion of Respondent No. 6)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2** 

(Applications for permission to file additional documents)

RASHID SALVADOR SOUSA

....PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF GOA, TH: CHIEF SECRETARY GOA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14th November, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice.

Mr. Rajan Narain, Advocate takes notice on behalf of the respondents.

Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List after six weeks."

And lastly, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 5th January, 2015 when the following order was passed :

"What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that by order dated 14.11.2014 of the Hon'ble Court, Mr. Rajan Narain, Ld. Advocate accepted notice on behalf of the respondents. By the same order the Ld. Counsel was given four weeks time to file the counter affidavit but he has failed to file the same. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are seven respondents in the instant matter. Notice has been issued to Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and 7 through Registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 which are the state authorities so far.

Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 are represented by Ms. Shirin Khajuria, Advocate and

Contd...2/

\_

-2-

Respondent No. 7 is represented by Mr. Rajan Narain, Advocate but no one has filed counter affidavit on behalf of their respective respondents so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for deletion of the name of deceased Respondent No. 6 from the array of parties which has been registered as I.A. No. 1 and has already been included in the paper books.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent nos. 1 to 3 which are state authorities and also on respondent No. 6 who has expired. An application for deletion of the name of the respondent No. 6 has been filed by the counsel for the petitioner.

The matter along with applications above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

MR. CHIRAG M. SHROFF, ADVOCATE MR. RAJAN NARAIN, ADVOCATE MS. SHIRIN KHAJURIA, ADVOCATE

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

a